

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BASSAM YACOUB SALMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
THAYA BROOK KNIGHT
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
tknight@cato.org

BRADLEY J. BONDI
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW V.H. NOLLER
MICHAEL D. WHEATLEY
CAHILL GORDON
& REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 701-3000
bbondi@cahill.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cato Institute*

May 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION MIS- INTERPRETS <i>DIRKS</i>	5
II. CONTRARY TO THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION, THE ELEMENTS OF ILLE- GAL INSIDER TRADING MUST BE NARROW AND CLEAR.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates Separation Of Powers By Prohibiting Conduct Outside The Text Of Section 10(b).....	10
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Violates Due Process And The Rule Of Lenity By Adopting A Vague, Unpredictable Approach To Illegal Insider Trading ...	12
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Vague, Unpredict- able Approach To Illegal Insider Trad- ing Will Chill Beneficial Economic Activity	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	16
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	2
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	2, 10, 11, 20
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	4
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	15
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	15
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	6
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	13
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	4, 6, 13, 16
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	10
<i>SEC v. Maxwell</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 941 (S.D. Ohio 2004)	13
<i>SEC v. Payton</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 327 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	16
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991)	8, 12, 18
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Salman</i> , 792 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2015)	5, 7, 13
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	9
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	15

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.	
§ 78ff	11
§ 78j	<i>passim</i>
§ 78p	11
18 U.S.C. § 1346	4, 16

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-2	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
S. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dennis W. Carlton & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>The Regulation of Insider Trading</i> , 35 STAN. L. REV. 857 (1983)	17
THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 2003)	10
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Insider Trading, Secret Agents, Evidentiary Privileges, and the Production of Information</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 309 (1981)	11, 17, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 98-355 (1983)	9
Henry G. Manne, INSIDER TRADING AND THE STOCK MARKET (1966)	19
Ji-Chai Lin & Michael S. Rozeff, <i>The Speed of Adjustment of Prices to Private Information: Empirical Tests</i> , 18 J. FIN. RES. 143 (1995)	19
Martin Barner, et al., <i>On the Microstructure of Price Determination and Information Aggregation with Sequential and Asymmetric Information Arrival in an Experimental Asset Market</i> , 1 ANNALS FIN. 1 (2005)	19
Michael P. Dooley, <i>Enforcement of Insider Trading Restrictions</i> , 66 VA. L. REV. 1 (1980)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Petition of the United States for Rehearing & Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (Nos. 13-1837(L), 13-1917(CON))	3, 20
Raymond L. Dirks, 21 S.E.C. Docket 1401 (1981)	17
Stanislav Dolgoplov, <i>Insider Trading</i> , The Concise Encyclopedia of Economics (2d ed. 2007), http://www.econlib.org/library/Enc/Insider Trading.html	19
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>United States v. Newman</i> , 773 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2014) (Nos. 13-1837(L), 13-1917(CON)).....	14
